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entrusted to Empowered Expert Committee (EEC) constituted for selection of Institutions 

of Eminence. EEC, after thorough examination of applications and presentations made by 

the Institutions/Sponsoring Organizations, made its recommendations to UGC.

The report of EEC was considered and approved by UGC in its meeting held on 9th 

July, 2018 and recommended that the following 3 Institutions from private category for 

issuance of Letter to Intent:

(i) Birla Institute of Technology & Sciences, Pilani

(ii) Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal

(iii) One Institution (Jio Institute) under the Greenfield category.

These Institutions were recommended and approved by EEC and the UGC based 

on their detailed fifteen year strategic vision plan and a five year rolling implementation 

plan viz. Academic Plan, Faculty Recruitment Plan, Students Admission plan, Research 

Plan, Networking Plan, Infrastructure development Plan, Finance Plan, Administrative 

Plan, Governance Plan, etc. with clear annual milestones and action plans on how the 

Institutions of Eminence Deemed to be Universities are to be set up, with identifiable 

outputs and outcomes and how their plan to meet the criteria for attaining the status of an 

Institution of Eminence Deemed to be University, as mentioned in their application and 

presentations made before the EEC.

The Sponsoring Organization of the Jio Institute has proposed to set up the 

Institution at Karjat, Maharashtra. The Institution has been given Letter of Intent for 

setting up Institutions of Eminence Deemed to be University in the next three years. The 

Sponsoring Organization will submit a report to this Ministry indicating its readiness for 

commencing academic programmes, within three year of this Letter of Intent. During this 

period, the proposed Institution will not admit students in the Institute. The students will 

only be admitted after issuance of Notification by this Ministry.

Status of Institutions of Eminence

*105. SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE 

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has granted status of Institutions of Eminence to six 

private and public sector institutions of higher education in 2018;

(b) if so, the details thereof, institution-wise; and

(c) the details of criteria adopted for granting the status to such institutions?
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THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRAKASH 

JAVADEKAR): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) As per the budget announcement, 2016, the University Grants Commission 

(UGC) issued / notified the UGC (Declaration of Government Educational Institutions as 

Institutions of Eminence] Guidelines, 2017 for public institutions and UGC (Institutions 

of Eminence Deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2017 for private institutions for 

setting up/upgrading up of 20 institutions (10 from public sector and 10 from private 

sector) as world class teaching and research institutions called as 'Institutions of Eminence' 

(IoEs).

Accordingly, applications were invited through UGC's notification dated 13th 

September, 2017 from existing Government Institutions and existing Private Institution 

along with from Sponsoring Organizations which intends to set up new Institutions of 

Eminence Deemed to be University. In this regard, 114 applications - 74 from public 

sector and 40 from private sector, including 11 applications in the Greenfield projects 

have been received.

These applications had been entrusted to Empowered Expert Committee (EEC) 

constituted for this purpose. EEC, after thorough examination of applications and 

presentations made by the institutions, made its recommendations to UGC.

UGC in its meeting held on 9th July, 2018 considered and approved the report of 

EEC report and recommended that the following 3 institutions from the public category 

for issuance of Orders as Institutions of Eminence:

(i) Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore

(ii) Indian Institute of Technology, Delhi

(iii) Indian Institute of Technology, Bombay

In addition, the following three Institutions have been recommended for issuance 

of Letter of Intent:

(i) Birla Institute of Technology & Sciences, Pilani

(ii) Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal

(iii) Jio Institute under the Greenfield category. It will be set up of as an Institutions 

of Eminence Deemed to be University within three years of issuance of Letter of Intent'.
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These Institutions have been recommended and approved by EEC & UGC based 

on their detailed fifteen year strategic vision plan and a five year rolling implementation 

plan viz. Academic Plan, Faculty Recruitment Plan, Students Admission plan, Research 

Plan, Networking Plan, Infrastructure development Plan, Finance Plan, Administrative 

Plan, Governance Plan, etc. with clear annual milestones and action plans on how the 

Institutions of Eminence are to be set up, with identifiable outputs and outcomes and how 

their plan to meet the criteria for attaining the status of an Institution of Eminence, as 

mentioned in their application and presentations made before the EEC.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, I have laid the answer for Question No. 93 on 

the Table of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may include the other Questions; Question Nos. 103 and 

105, also.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Yes, Sir.

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Sir, I am thankful to you for permitting me to put a 

supplementary question on an important issue.

I have gone through the Minister's reply. The recommendations that have been 

made show how the influential could pass all common logic and recommend the status of 

'Institutions of Eminence' to a non-existent institution, thus equating the Indian Institute 

of Science and IIT with Jio Institute. Political and commercial influences have reached 

the peak in the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put the question, Mr. Vijayakumar.

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Sir, I wish to mention here that the Government of 

Tamil Nadu too had urged not to bifurcate the UGC. Besides, the States only engage 

technical universities. Humanities and law should also be included here. My question 

to the Minister is whether the Government would reconsider the status given to a Jio 

Institute as a Greenfield Institute of Eminence.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already answered that question in the House, but still he 

may do so again.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Yes, Sir. I would still answer it since it is an 

important issue. There were 114 applications seeking the status of 'Institute of 

Eminence'. There were 74 public universities, that is, State and Central, and public-

funded institutes and 29 private institutes which are in existence. And there was a third 

category created by the Empowered Committee termed as 'Green Field Category'. So, 
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Jio Institute को institute of eminence का कोई tag नहीं  िदया गया है, केवल Letter of Intent 

िदया गया है। मȅ  यह भी बताता हंू िक Green Field Category के 11 applications थे। इसमȂ  क् या देख 

कर किमटी ने तय िकया, मȅ  यह बताना चाहता हंू। इसमȂ  vision 15 साल का है, academic plan क् या 

है, faculty requirement कैसे करȂ गे, student admission कैसे करȂ गे, research plan क् या होगा, 

networking plan क् या होगा, यानी collaboration with other institutions, infrastructure 

development कैसे करȂ गे, finance कहां से जुटाएंगे और governance कैसी रहेगी। 15 साल का 

Action Plan, clear annual milestone with Action Plan, किमटी ने यह सब देखा। गोपाल Î वामी 

इसके अध् यक्ष   थे। इसमȂ  रेणु खटौर, जो Houston University की Vice Chancellor हȅ , व ेथीं , िफर 

तरु ण खƐ  ा थे तथा एक और नाम मȅ  भलू रहा हंू। इस तरह से इसमȂ  चार िवशेषज्ञ   थे। इनका 

independently काम चला। इन् हȗ ने सबके presentations देखे। IIT, Bombay; IIT, Delhi और IISc, 

Bangalore, ये तीन public institutes हȅ , िजनको हम एक-एक हजार करोड़ रु पए दȂ गे। हम िकसी भी 

private institute को एक पैसा भी नहीं  दȂ गे। दो private institutes हȅ , िजनमȂ  से एक मिणपाल है, जो 

अभी अिÎ तत् व मȂ  है और दूसरा BITS, Pilani है, ये दो institutes आए। इसमȂ  तीसरा Jio Institute है। 

उन् हȗ ने Green Field Category मȂ  पहले एक ही selection िकया। उसमȂ  हमȂ  न पैसा देना है और न ही 

अभी हमने उसको institute of eminence का tag िदया है। यह केवल और केवल Letter of Intent है। 

तीन साल मȂ  व ेकैसा action लेकर यूिनविर्स  टी तैयार करते हȅ , उस पर उनका status िनभर् र करेगा।

SHRI  A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Sir, there are so many comments in the Indian news 

papers. I want to quote two newspapers. The Economic Times says ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't do it. You just ask question.

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Will the Government come with a White Paper on 

selection of Jio Institute in Green Field Category to clear the air among the people?

Ǜ  ी Ģ  काश जावडेकर: महोदय, मȅ ने सारी Ģ  िकर्  या बताई है िक there was a Green Field 

Category. इसमȂ  11 institutes ने applicatoins िदए, जो आज अिÎ तत् व मȂ  नहीं  हȅ । अगर हमȂ  देश की 

िशक्ष  ा को सुधारना है, तो private investments से भी अच् छे िवÌ विवǏ  ालय िनकलȂ , यह जरू रत है, 

कोई भी समझ सकता है। If they are going to invest, उसमȂ  11 संÎ थाओं ने रु िच िदखाई और उन् हȗ ने 

अपने presentations िदए िजनके पास अभी जमीन नहीं  है या ऐसे बहुत सारे criteria थे, इनकी 

details मुझे भी मालूम नहीं  है, किमटी ने इसकी detailed report दी है। इसिलए इसमȂ  मȅ  इतना ही 

कहंूगा, िक िफर से repeat करू ं गा िक हम िकसी भी private institute को पैसे नहीं  दे रहे हȅ , हमने Jio 

Institute को institute of eminence का tag नहीं  िदया है। वह केवल Letter of Intent है। तीन साल 

उनका Ģ  त् यक्ष   काम कैसे चलता है, व ेकैसे िवÌ विवǏ  ालय बनाते हȅ , यह देखने के बाद ही उसको tag 

िमलेगा।

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ritabrata Banerjee; absent. Shri Ravi Prakash Verma; 

absent. इन लोगȗ  के नाम से क् वÌै चन था, चंूिक मȅ ने इनके Ģ  Ì न को club िकया, इसिलए इनको पहले 

मौका देना मेरा कतर् Ë य है। Ǜ  ी डी. राजा।



[RAJYA SABHA]46 Oral Answers  to Questions

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, initially the Government announced ten institutions from public 

category and ten institutions among private universities which would be considered for 

according the status of institutions of eminence. But the so-called Empowered Expert 

Committee restricted it to three from public category and three from private, and one 

category which is yet to be started is Green Field University.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask the question.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, the IIT Chennai is considered to be one of the best in the country 

and one of the best in the world. Secondly, Jawaharlal Nehru University continues to be 

one of the best. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask the question. 

SHRI D. RAJA: Why are these two institutions not being considered for according 

the status of eminence?

Ǜ  ी Ģ  काश जावडेकर: एक तरह से इस सारी Ģ  िकर्  या मȂ  सरकार संिलÃ त नहीं  थी, arm's 

distance पर एक Expert Panel बनाया गया, िजनकी िसफािरश के आधार पर यह िकया गया। हमारे 

यहां 900 यूिनविर्स  टीज़ हȅ , लेिकन पहली 100 यूिनविर्स  टीज़ की Ǜ  ेणी मȂ  हमारे यहां की कोई यूिनविर्स  टी 

नहीं  है, इसिलए हमारा मूल Ã लान यही है िक आगे आने वाले 10 सालȗ  मȂ  हमारी Universities कम से 

कम पहली 200 यूिनविर्स  टीज़ की Ǜ  ेणी मȂ  आ सकȂ  ।

अभी Vice-Chancellors का एक सÇ मेलन चल रहा है, िजसमȂ  मȅ  हो कर आया हंू, वहां व े

मलेिशया की एक यूिनविर्स  टी का उदाहरण बता रहे थे िक 10 साल तक लगातार Ģ  यास करके व ेवहां 

तक पहंुचे हȅ । अपने यहां जो faculty है, वह 20 Î टुडȂ ट् स पर एक होता है और उसमȂ  भी बहुत वकेȂ  सीज़ 

खाली रहती हȅ , इसिलए अनुपात इससे भी ज् यादा होता है, लेिकन वहां पर faculties भी thousands मȂ  

होती हȅ , इसिलए िरस चर्  बहुत होती है और citations भी बहुत होते हȅ , इसीिलए उन् हȂ  िवÌ व Î तर का 

दजार्   िमल पाता है। अगर हमȂ  अपने यहां भी यह िÎ थित तैयार करनी है, तो हमȂ  िसÎ टम को पूरी तरह 

नये तरीके से तैयार करना होगा, इसीिलए इन  इंÎ टीǷ  ूट् स को हम thousands and thousands of 

crore rupees दे रहे हȅ ।

IIT, Madras एक बेहतरीन संÎ थान है। अगर हमारे यहां से कभी भी कोई सदÎ य चेƐ  ई जाएं, तो 

िनिÌ चत ही आप IIT, Madras जाइए, क् यȗ िक वहां जो Research Park बना है और िजस तरीके से 

Incubation Center लगाया है, वह देखने लायक है िक innovation के मॉडल कैसे होते हȅ । मȅ  आपका 

भाव समझ रहा हंू और इसीिलए हमने इसके पूरे िडटेÊ स िदए हȅ । ...(Ë यवधान)...

SHRI D. RAJA: What about JNU?

Ǜ  ी सभापित: मंतर्  ी जी, जब यहां से सूचना आएगी, तभी आप जवाब दȂ गे। ...(Ë यवधान)... राजा 
जी ने पूछा, इसिलए मंतर्  ी जी समाधान दȂ , इसकी कोई जरू रत नहीं  है। ...(Ë यवधान)... राजा जी यहां 
राजा नहीं  हȅ । ...(Ë यवधान)...
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डा. अशोक बाजपेयी: माननीय सभापित जी, मȅ  आपके माध् यम से माननीय मंतर्  ी जी का ध् यान 

आकिर्ष  त करना चाहंूगा िक 130 करोड़ की आबादी वाले देश मȂ , जहां उच् च िशक्ष  ण  संÎ थानȗ  की एक 

बड़ी संख् या है, लेिकन Institutes of Excellence की सूची मȂ  मातर्   िनजी क्ष  ेतर्   की तीन संÎ थाओं का ही 

नाम आया है। क् या देश के अंदर उच् च िशक्ष  ा के िगरते हुए Î तर पर सरकार िंच ता करेगी? क् या सरकार 

इस िदशा मȂ  कोई कारगर उपाय करने का काम करेगी, तािक भिवÍ य मȂ  हमारे िवÌ विवǏ  ालय 

Institutes of Excellence मȂ  या िवÌ व के Ģ  थम 100 िवÌ विवǏ  ालयȗ  के मानकȗ  मȂ  आ सकȂ  ?

Ǜ  ी Ģ  काश जावडेकर:  हमारा यही Ģ  यास है िक सबसे पहले हम 20 ऐसे इंÎ टीǷ  ूट् स को 

सेलेक् ट करȂ , जो उस Î तर तक पहंुचȂ , बाकी इंÎ टीǷ  ूट् स के िलए भी वही Ģ  ोत् साहन होगा। मȅ  एक 

उदाहरण बताना चाहंूगा। कल गुरु पूिर्ण  मा है और पूरे देश की 900 यूिनविर्स  टीज़ के कुलपितयȗ  का 

इकƻ  ा एक सÇ मेलन हो रहा है, चाहे व ेPrivate Universities हȗ , Deemed Universities हȗ , सरकारी 

यूिनविर्स  टीज़ हȗ  या िफर Î टेट यूिनविर्स  टीज़ हȗ । इसका िवषय है - 'Quality Enhancement and 

Teacher Education'. इसका उǈ  ेÌ य यही है िक हमारी  संÎ थाएं अपनी क् वािलटी बढ़ाएं और िवÌ व 

Î तर मȂ  आएं।

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Derek O'Brien.

Ǜ  ी देरेक ओĤ  ाईन: सर, यह जो 114 universities ने एÃ लाई िकया है, 11 Central 

Universities, 27 Institute of National Importanc, 27 State Universities and 10 Private 

Universities, ये सब जो यूिनविर्स  टीज़ हȅ , एजुकेशन मȂ  इनका कुछ background है। They have a 

track record. My question to the Minister is a very direct one. What is the track record 

of a University which does not have a Facebook account or even a Twitter account? Can 

he just make it very clear to the House that this Jio Institute has not got a letter of 

eminence? ...(Interruptions)...Yes, let him just make it very clear because it is an 

unconvincing argument, even he knows. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; that is a different thing. You have to ask question.

SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: My question arises because I have seen the answers to Q. 

Nos. 93 and 103. It was very apparent...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: My question is: Has it become a University of Eminence? 

'Yes' or 'No', because media reports tell us something, that it is linked with election bonds. 

I don't want to get into that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, 'Yes' or 'No'?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: No.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
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SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: The Institute has not been accorded the status 

of eminence. It has only been given Letter of Intent on the recommendation of the 

Empowered Committee.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, Question No. 94.

'Î माटर्  िसटी' पिरयोजनाएं

*94. सुǛ  ी सरोज पांडेय : क् या आवासन और शहरी कायर्  मंतर्  ी यह बताने की कृपा करȂ गे िक:

(क) वषर्  2014 के पÌ चाÞ  संÎ वीकृत 'Î माटर्  िसटी' पिरयोजनाओं की संख् या िकतनी है; और

(ख) इन पिरयोजनाओं मȂ  िकन-िकन शहरȗ  को सिÇ मिलत िकया गया है और इन पिरयोजनाओं 
के िलए िकतनी-िकतनी धनरािश आबंिटत की गई है?

आवासन और शहरी कायर्  मंतर्  ालय के राज् य मंतर्  ी (Ǜ  ी हरदीप िंस ह पुरी): (क) और (ख) 
िववरण सभा पटल पर रखा िदया गया है।

िववरण

(क) और (ख) Î माटर्  िसटी िमशन िदनांक 25 जून, 2015 को आरÇ भ िकया गया था। दो Î तरीय 
शहर चुनौती Ģ  िकर्  या के आधार पर, देश भर से 100 शहरȗ  का Î माटर्  शहर के रू प मȂ  िवकास करने के 
िलए चयन िकया गया है। चयिनत शहरȗ  की सूची उपाबंध मȂ  दी गई है (नीचे देिखए)। इन शहरȗ  ने 
अपने Î माटर्  िसटी Ģ  Î तावȗ  मȂ  2,05,018 करोड़ रु पए की कुल लागत पर कुल 5,151 पिरयोजनाओं का 
Ģ  Î ताव िकया है जो मंतर्  ालय की वबेसाइट (www.smartcities.gov.in) पर उपलÅ ध है।

Î माटर्  िसटीज िमशन िववरण और िदशािनदȃ  शȗ  के अनुसार, केन् दर्   सरकार का Ģ  Î ताव िमशन 
अविध मȂ  48,000 करोड़ रु पए तक िवǄ  ीय सहायता Ģ  दान करने का है। राज् य/शहरी Î थानीय िनकाय 
ǎ  ारा अंशदान के तौर पर समान धनरािश उपलÅ ध करायी जाएगी। शहरȗ  ǎ  ारा अपने Î माटर्  शहर 
Ģ  Î तावȗ  के संबंध मȂ  यथा अपेिक्ष  त शेष धनरािश राज् यȗ /शहरी Î थानीय िनकायȗ  से उनके अपने 
संसाधनȗ , ऋण, िवǄ  ीय संÎ थाओं से उधार, घरेलू और बाǩ   ǣ  ोतȗ , सावर् जिनक िनजी भागीदािरयȗ  
(पीपीपी) के माध् यम से िनजी क्ष  ेतर्  , अन् य िमशनȗ  के साथ समिभरू पता आिद से जुटाये जाने की 
संभावना है।

उपाबंध

Î माटर्  िसटी िमशन के अंतगर् त िविभƐ   दौर मȂ  चयन िकए गए शहरȗ  की राज् य-वार सूची

कर्  म सं.     राज् य/संघ राज् य                                                                      िविभƐ   दौर मȂ  चयन
                   क्ष  ेतर्   का नाम                                                                               िकए गए शहर

1                             2                                                                                           3

1.          अंडमान और िनकोबार ǎ  ीप समूह                               1. पोटर्  Å लेयर

2.         आंधर्   Ģ  देश                                                                     1. िवशाखापǄ  नम


